MethodsX 13 (2024) 102973
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
MethodsX
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/methodsx
Facilitating microplastic ingestion in aquatic models: A verified
protocol for daphnia magna as a trojan horse vector
Albert Menéndez-Pedriza
a , ∗ , Marta Gual a , Lidia Molina-Millán

IDAEA research leading to these results has received funding from the research group Toxicology and Environmental Impact
( 236SGR21 ) from the AGUR programme, Catalan Government, Spain and from the Spanish Ministry of Science and Innovation
MCIN/AEI/10.13039/501100011033 , Grants PID2021-122929OB-C33 and CEX2018-000794-S . LMM research has received funding
from EU Horizon 2020 research and innovation program under the MSCAFoodTraNet project (grant agreement no. 956265 ). AMP
also acknowledges a grant PRE2020-094656 funded by MCIN/AEI/10.13039/501100011033 by ESF Investing in your future.
References
[1] GESAMP, Sources, fate and effects of microplastics in the marine environment: a global assessment, in: P.J. Kershaw (Ed.), IMO/FAO/UNESCO-
IOC/UNIDO/WMO/IAEA/UN/UNEP/UNDP Joint Group of Experts on the Scientific Aspects of Marine Environment Protection, Reports and Studies GESAMP,
90, 2015, pp. 1–96, doi: 10.13140/RG.2.1.3803.7925 .
[2] A. Menéndez-Pedriza, J. Jaumot, Interaction of environmental pollutants with microplastics: a critical review of sorption factors, bioaccumulation and ecotoxi-
cological effects, Toxics. 8 (2) (2020) 40, doi: 10.3390/toxics8020040 .
[3] J.P. Da Costa, A.R. Nunes, P.S.M. Santos, A.V. Girão, A.C. Duarte, T. Rocha-Santos, Degradation of polyethylene microplastics in seawater: insights
into the environmental degradation of polymers, J. Environ. Sci. Health - Part A Toxic/Hazardous Substances Environ. Eng. 53 (9) (2018) 866–875,
doi: 10.1080/10934529.2018.1455381 .
[4] S. Zhang, W. Wang, P. Yan, J. Wang, S. Yan, X. Liu, M. Aurangzeib, Microplastic migration and distribution in the terrestrial and aquatic environments: A threat
to biotic safety, J. Environ. Manage 333 (2023) 117412, doi: 10.1016/J.JENVMAN.2023.117412 .
[5] A.A. Horton, A. Walton, D.J. Spurgeon, E. Lahive, C. Svendsen, Microplastics in freshwater and terrestrial environments: evaluating the current understanding
to identify the knowledge gaps and future research priorities, Sci. Total Environ. 586 (2017) 127–141, doi: 10.1016/J.SCITOTENV.2017.01.190 .
[6] A.A. Koelmans, P.E. Redondo-Hasselerharm, N. Hazimah, M. Nor, M. Kooi, Solving the nonalignment of methods and approaches used in microplastic research
to consistently characterize risk, Cite This: Environ. Sci. Technol 54 (2020) 12307–12315, doi: 10.1021/acs.est.0c02982 .
[7] M. Saemi-Komsari, R. Pashaei, S. Abbasi, H.R. Esmaeili, R. Dzingelevi čien ė, B. Shirkavand Hadavand, M. Pasalari Kalako, M. Szultka-Mlynska, R. Gadza ł a-
Kopciuch, B. Buszewski, A. Turner, Accumulation of polystyrene nanoplastics and triclosan by a model tooth-carp fish, Aphaniops hormuzensis (Teleostei:
Aphaniidae), Environ. Pollution 333 (2023) 121997, doi: 10.1016/J.ENVPOL.2023.121997 .
[8] A.K. Amponsah, E.A. Afrifa, P.K. Essandoh, C.E. Enyoh, Evidence of microplastics accumulation in the gills and gastrointestinal tract of fishes from an estuarine
system in Ghana, Heliyon. 10 (3) (2024) e25608, doi: 10.1016/J.HELIYON.2024.E25608 .
[9] K. Granby, S. Rainieri, R.R. Rasmussen, M.J.J. Kotterman, J.J. Sloth, T.L. Cederberg, A. Barranco, A. Marques, B.K. Larsen, The influence of microplastics
and halogenated contaminants in feed on toxicokinetics and gene expression in European seabass (Dicentrarchus labrax), Environ. Res. 164 (February) (2018)
430–443, doi: 10.1016/j.envres.2018.02.035 .
[10] A. Kangas, O. Setälä, L. Kauppi, M. Lehtiniemi, Trophic transfer increases the exposure to microplastics in littoral predators, Mar. Pollut. Bull. 196 (2023) 115553,
doi: 10.1016/J.MARPOLBUL.2023.115553 .
[11] K. Reilly, L.J.A. Ellis, H.H. Davoudi, S. Supian, M.T. Maia, G.H. Silva, Z. Guo, D.S.T. Martinez, I. Lynch, Daphnia as a model organism to
probe biological responses to nanomaterials —from individual to population effects via adverse outcome pathways, Front. Toxicol. 5 (2023) 1178482,
doi: 10.3389/FTOX.2023.1178482/BIBTEX .
[12] APHA; AWWA and WEF, in: Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, American Public Works Association, 2017, p. 1469 .
[13] W. Liang, B. Li, M.C. Jong, C. Ma, C. Zuo, Q. Chen, H. Shi, Process-oriented impacts of microplastic fibers on behavior and histology of fish, J. Hazard. Mater.
448 (2023) 130856, doi: 10.1016/J.JHAZMAT.2023.130856 .
10
A. Menéndez-Pedriza, M. Gual, L. Molina-Millán et al. MethodsX 13 (2024) 102973
[14] H. Yu, Q. Chen, W. Qiu, C. Ma, Z. Gao, W. Chu, H. Shi, Concurrent water- and foodborne exposure to microplastics leads to differential microplastic ingestion
and neurotoxic effects in zebrafish, Water. Res. 219 (2022) 118582, doi: 10.1016/J.WATRES.2022.118582 .
[15] K.G. Porter, Y.S. Feig, E.F. Vetter, Morphology, flow regimes, and filtering rates of Daphnia, Ceriodaphnia, and Bosmina fed natural bacteria, Oecologia 58 (2)
(1983) 156–163, doi: 10.1007/BF00399211/METRICS .
[16] P.J. JURA ČKA, C. LAFORSCH, A PETRUSEK, Neckteeth formation in two species of the Daphnia curvirostris complex (Crustacea: Cladocera), J. Limnol. 70 (2)
(2011) 359–368, doi: 10.4081/JLIMNOL.2011.359 .
[17] A.L. Dawson, S. Kawaguchi, C.K. King, et al., Turning microplastics into nanoplastics through digestive fragmentation by Antarctic krill, Nat Commun 9 (2018)
1001, doi: 10.1038/s41467-018-03465-9 .
11